Information on Yuegang Investment

Yuegang Investment is principally engaged in investment, project development, property development
consultancy services, corporate management consultancy services, investment consultancy services, property agency
and relevant consultancy services.

Yuegang Investment is a direct wholly-owned subsidiary of Guangdong Holdings (being the ultimate
controlling shareholder of the Company), therefore, it is an associate of Guangdong Holdings, and hence a connected
person of the Company under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 7 –

Information on GDL Investment

GDL Investment is a limited liability company established in the PRC and is principally engaged in
investment holding.

GDL Investment is an indirect non-wholly owned subsidiary of the Company.

The table below sets out the capital structure of GDL Investment before and after the completion of the
Capital Increase:

	 Before the completion of the 	 After the completion of the
	 Capital Increase	 Capital Increase
	 Amount of 	 Percentage 	 Amount of 	 Percentage
	 registered	 of registered 	 registered 	 of registered
Shareholders	  capital	 capital	 capital	 capital
	 RMB		  RMB

Guangdong Yuehai Land	 510,000	 51%	 765,000,000	 51%
Yuegang Investment	 490,000	 49%	 735,000,000	 49%

Total	 1,000,000	 100%	 1,500,000,000	 100%

Foshan Jihua Project

As disclosed in the announcement of the Company dated 25 November 2022, GDL Investment succeeded
in the bid for the land use rights of land parcel which divided into Land Plot A and Land Plot B and located at west
side of Fenjiang Road, north side of Lujing Road and east side of Luying West Street, Chancheng District, Foshan
City, Guangdong Province, the PRC with an aggregate site area of approximately 40,642.18 sq. m. and a maximum
total gross floor area included in the calculation of the plot ratio of approximately 118,121.55 sq. m. (the “Project
Land”) through the public listing-for-sale process at the cash consideration of RMB1,299,340,000. The Project Land

[…]

GDL Investment is owned as to 51% by Guangdong Yuehai Land and as to 49% by
Yuegang Investment. GDL Investment is principally engaged in investment holding and
wholly-owns the Project Company.

Project Company

The Project Company was established by GDL Investment to hold the Project Land to
develop the Foshan Jihua Project.

3.2	 Capital structure

The capital structure of GDL Investment before and after the completion of the Capital
Increase is set out in the table below. As the Capital Increase of RMB1,499 million in GDL
Investment shall be contributed by Guangdong Yuehai Land and Yuegang Investment in the
respective amounts of RMB764.49 million and RMB734.51 million (being in proportion
to their equity interests in GDL Investment of 51% and 49% respectively), the respective
shareholdings of Guangdong Yuehai Land and Yuegang Investment in GDL Investment
remain the same before and after completion of the Capital Increase.

	 Before completion of
	 the Capital Increase	 After completion of the Capital Increase
	 Amount of 	 Percentage 		  Amount of 	 Percentage
	 registered 	 of registered 	 Capital 	 registered 	 of registered
Shareholders	 capital 	 capital	 Contributions 	 capital 	 capital
	 (RMB)		  (RMB)	 (RMB)

Guangdong Yuehai
  Land	 510,000	 51%	 764,490,000	 765,000,000	 51%
Yuegang Investment	 490,000	 49%	 734,510,000	 735,000,000	 49%

Total	 1,000,000	 100%	 1,499,000,000	 1,500,000,000	 100%

After completion of the Capital Increase, the registered share capital of GDL Investment
will increase from RMB1 million to RMB1,500 million.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

– 21 –

3.3	 Financial information

Set out below is a summary of the consolidated financial information of the GDL
Investment Group (comprising GDL Investment and the Project Company) for the two years
ended 31 December 2022.

	 For the year ended	 For the year ended
	 31 December 2021	 31 December 2022
	 (unaudited)	 (unaudited)
	 RMB’000	 RMB’000

Revenue	 —	 —
Profit/(loss) before tax	 17.5	 (999.1)